

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz, *Pro Hac Vice*
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
TEL: (505) 401-4180
ruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Alex Freeburg
Freeburg Law, LLC
Box 3442
Jackson, WY 83001
TEL: (307) 200-9720
alex@tetonattorney.com

Attorneys for Petitioner WildEarth Guardians

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
RYAN ZINKE,)
U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING)
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT,)
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,))
)
Respondents,)
)
and)
)
STATE OF WYOMING and)
THUNDER BASIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,)
)
Intervenor-Respondents.)

Case No. 2:16-CV-00167-ABJ

**PETITIONER'S
REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS v

ARGUMENT 1

 I. GUARDIANS HAS STANDING 1

 II. ALL DEFENSES LACK MERIT 4

 A. This Litigation is not a Collateral Attack on BLM’s Leasing Decision. 4

 B. Guardians Has Not Waived Its NEPA Claims. 6

 III. OSM’S DECISION DID NOT COMPLY WITH NEPA 8

 A. OSM’s Failed to Allow Public Involvement for Mining Plan Approval. 8

 B. OSM Must Provide an Independent Assessment of the Leasing EIS’s Adequacy..... 11

 C. OSM Must Comply with NEPA’s Supplementation Requirement. 12

 1. Other Proceedings Do Not Excuse OSM From Its NEPA Obligations..... 12

 2. OSM’s Failure to Supplement the EIS’s Air Quality Analysis Violated NEPA..... 15

 3. OSM’s Failure to Supplement the EIS’s GHG Analysis Violated NEPA. 18

 IV. VACATUR OF THE MINING PLAN IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8, 21
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Colorado Env'tl. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Col. 2012)	18
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	3
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	6
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Dine CARE v. Klein</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009).....	7
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	3
<i>Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Forest Guardians v. USFS</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	1, 2
<i>High Country Conserv. Advocates v. USFS</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	3, 20
<i>High Country Conserv. Advocates v. USFS</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014)	21
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Marsh v. ONRC</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Public Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	3, 4
<i>SUWA v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5, 18
<i>Trout Unlimited v. USDA</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Colo. 2004)	12
<i>Valley Citizens for a Safe Environment v. Aldridge</i> , 969 F.2d 1315 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , Case no. 16-cv-605 (D.N.M. February 16, 2017)	10
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE</i> , 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015).....	10, 11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4, 15, 16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. USEPA</i> , 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. USFS</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Wyo. 2015)	3
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. USFS</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015)	4, 16, 19

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(c) 13
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B) 20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(D)(iv) 17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 21

Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010) 16

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b) 13
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 21
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) 9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) 12
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c) 17
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c) 11
